

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered Via Email

March 22, 2022

Administrator Laura Baker Services Association 211 Oak Street Northfield, MN 55057

RE: Event ID: VMNJ12

Dear Administrator:

On March 15, 2022, the Minnesota Department(s) of Health completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me with any questions related to this letter.

Sincerely,

Kim Tyson

Kim Tyson, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-3831

Email: kim.tyson@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered Via Email

February 9, 2022

Administrator
Laura Baker Services Association
211 Oak Street
Northfield. MN 55057

RE: Event ID: VMNJ11

Dear Administrator:

On January 20, 2022, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities participating in the Medicaid program. This survey found one or more deficiencies which indicated that a situation of "Immediate Jeopardy" existed for your clients as detailed in the deficiencies cited at on the enclosed "Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction" (Form CMS-2567).

During the survey we reviewed your allegation of compliance and determined that your facility had taken appropriate actions to remove the "Immediate Jeopardy" as detailed in the deficiencies cited at on the electronically delivered "Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction" (Form CMS-2567). Therefore, we removed the immediate jeopardy effective January 20, 2022.

One or more of these deficiencies do not meet the requirements of Section 1905(d) of the Social Security Act and the following Condition(s) of Participation (CoP) for Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities (ICFs/IID):

W406 42 CFR §483.470- Physical Environment

Federal certification deficiencies are delineated on the enclosed form CMS-2567 "Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction". Certification deficiencies are listed on the left side of the form. The right side of the form is to be completed with your written plan for corrective action (PoC).

A PoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within ten calendar days of your receipt of this letter. Your PoC must:

- The plan of correcting the specific deficiency. The plan should address the processes that led to the deficiency cited;
- The procedure for implementing the acceptable plan of correction for the specific deficiency cited;
- The monitoring procedure to ensure that the plan of correction is effective and that the specific deficiency cited remains corrected and/or in compliance with the regulatory requirements;
- The title of the person responsible for implementing the acceptable plan of correction; and,
- The date by which the correctionk will be completed.

Laura Baker Services Association February 9, 2022 Page 2

The PoC must be placed directly on the CMS-2567, signed and dated by the administrator or your authorized official. If possible, please type and return your plan of correction to ensure legibility. Please make a copy of the form for your records and return the original. Additional documentation may be attached to Form CMS-2567, if necessary.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the client care deficiencies (those preceded by an "W" tag) and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Susie Haben, Rapid Response Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health Midtown Square 3333 Division Street, Suite 212 Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557

Email: susie.haben@state.mn.us

Office: (320) 223-7356 Mobile: (651) 230-2334

Failure to submit an acceptable written plan of correction of federal deficiencies within ten calendar days may result in decertification and a loss of federal reimbursement.

Upon acceptance of your PoC, we will revisit the facility to verify necessary corrections. If you have not corrected the situation(s) that resulted in the findings of Conditions of Participation being found not met by March 16, 2022, we will have no choice but to recommend to the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated.

Feel free to contact me with any questions related to this letter.

Sincerely,

Kim Tyson, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Kim Tyson

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-3831

Email: kim.tyson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 02/09/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		24G500	B. WING			C 01/20/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 011	
LAURA E	BAKER SERVICES AS	SOCIATION			211 OAK STREET NORTHFIELD, MN 55057		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕO	000			
W 000	was conducted fron facility by the Minne determine compliar		W 0	000			
	survey was comple complaint investiga compliance with 42	22, a standard abbreviated ted at your facility to conduct a tion. Your facility was not in CFR Part 483, subpart I, termediate Care Facilities for ellectual Disabilities.					
	Control survey was the Minnesota Depa compliance with §4 The facility was not	D-19 Focused Infection conducted at your facility by artment of Health to determine 83.470 (I) Infection Control. in compliance with at W406 and W455.					
		olaint was found to be ED: HG500094C (MN80125).					
		laint was found to be HG500095C (MN79689) with					
	Environment 42 CF be met.	articipation: Physical R 483.470 was found not to pardy (IJ) was identified at at 5:30 p.m.					
	to follow CDC guida	12/22, when the facility failed ance for crisis staffing by not			TITLE		(Y6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

AND DUAN OF CORRECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER.	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
24G500 B. WING		C	
	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/20/2022	
LAURA BAKER SERVICES ASSOCIATION	ORTHFIELD, MN 55057		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
W 000 Continued From page 1 reporting crisis staffing status to MDH or attempting to place other COVID negative staff in the home, prior to allowing 5 COVID positive staff to work and be quarantined to a home (COVID positive staff stayed in the home as "live in" staff) with 7 COVID negative clients from 1/12/22 - 1/17/22, resulting in 1 client (C3) testing positive for COVID. The administrator was informed of the IJ on 1/14/22, at 5:30 p.m. The immediate jeopardy was removed on 1/20/21, at 1:00 p.m. when the facility's approved removal plan was verified onsite by the state agency. Upon receipt of an acceptable electronic POC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained. W 406 W 406 W 406 The facility must ensure that specific physical environment requirements are met. This CONDITION is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and document review, the Condition of Participation at 42 CFR 483.470, Physical Environment was not met. Findings include: See W455: The facility failed to implement appropriate PPE use for COVID positive staff and isolation precautions according to CDC guidance for 1 of 7 clients (C3) who were asymptomatic with a positive COVID test result. In addition, the			

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		24G500	B. WING	B. WING			C 01/20/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,		
LAURA E	BAKER SERVICES AS	SOCIATION			11 OAK STREET NORTHFIELD, MN 55057			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 406	Continued From pa	ge 2	W 4	406				
W 455	crisis staffing before	e allowing COVID positive staff negative clients. This ediate jeopardy.	W					
	prevention, control, and communicable This STANDARD is Based on observat review, the facility for Personal Protective COVID positive state according to CDC gwho was asymptom test result. In addition MDH guidance for COVID positive state clients. This had the residents (C11, C2,	active program for the and investigation of infection diseases. In the solution interview and document ailed to implement appropriate at Equipment (PPE) use for and isolation precautions guidance for 1 of 7 clients (C3) and the facility failed to follow crisis staffing before allowing at the tower with COVID negative apotential to affect all 7 C3, C4, C5, C6, and C7) in alted in an immediate						
	to follow CDD guida reporting crisis staff attempting to place the home, prior to a to work and be qua positive staff stayed with 7 COVID nega 1/17/22, resulting in for COVID. The adr IJ on 1/14/22, at 5:3 jeopardy was remove	12/22, when the facility failed ance for crisis staffing by not fing status to MDH or other COVID negative staff in allowing 5 COVID positive staff rantined to a home (COVID in the home as "live in" staff) tive clients from 1/12/22 - 1 1 client (C3) testing positive ministrator was informed of the 30 p.m. The immediate wed on 1/20/21, at 1:00 p.m. pproved removal plan was e state agency.						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		24G500	B. WING			C 01/20/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	240000	5		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/2	20/2022
LAURA E	BAKER SERVICES AS	SOCIATION			11 OAK STREET IORTHFIELD, MN 55057		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 455	Continued From pa	ge 3	W 4	155			
	Findings include:						
	diagnosis included disabilities. C2 face sheet revie diagnosis included C3 face sheet revie diagnosis included intellectual disabiliti COVID 19 on 1/14// C4 face sheet revie diagnosis included intellectual disabiliti C5 face sheet revie diagnosis included disabilities and autic C6 face sheet revie diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revie diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revie diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revie diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revie diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revie diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities diagnosis included disabilities diagnosis included disabilities and diagnosis diagnosi	ewed 1/20/22, indicated C4's autism and profound es. ewed 1/20/22, indicated C5's moderate intellectual sm. ewed 1/20/22, indicated C6's moderate intellectual					
	reviewed 1/14/22, in regarding staff COV 1) direct support propositive on 1/7/22, to work on 1/12/22 home with the clien 2) DSP-B tested pohome, returned to viguarantined in the h 1/17/22. 3) DSP-C tested portions and the propositive of the proposition of the	ofessional (DSP)-A - tested was sent home, and returned where she quarantined in the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	24G500 B. WING			C 01/20/2022			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS 211 OAK STREET	G, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/	2012022
LAURA E	BAKER SERVICES AS	SOCIATION		NORTHFIELD, I			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CO	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 455	and did not return v 4) DSP-D tested portion of the h 1/17/22. 5) House Manager 1/12/22, where she with the clients until Facility COVID-19 t C3, C4, C5, C6, and COVID as of 1/8/22 vaccinated apart for documented as fully Facility Symptom S and clients indicate -C1 no screening of 1/12/22 and 1/19/22 and 1/19/22C3 no screening of 1/4/22,1/7/22, 1/9/22 and 1/19/22C3 no screening of 1/12/22 and 1/19/22 and 1/19/22C5 vitals: no screening of 1/12/22 and 1/19/22C6 vitals no screening of 1/12/22 and 1/19/22C7 vitals: no screening of 1/12/22 and 1/19/22C6 vitals no screening of 1/12/22 and 1/19/22C6 vitals no screening of 1/12/22 and 1/19/22C6 vitals no screening of 1/12/22 and 1/19/22C7 vitals: no screening of 1/12/22 and 1/19/22.	work. Positive on 1/12/22, where she nome with the clients until (HM)- tested positive on has quarantined in the home 1/1/17/22. Lest records indicated C1, C2, d C7 tested negative for 2. All clients were fully om C7 and all staff were y vaccinated. Creening for COVID in staff d missing data as follows: completed from 1/2/22 - 2. Completed 1/2/22, 1/4/22, 1/11/22 and 1/19/22. Dining completed from 1/2/22 - 2. District from 1/18/22 - 1/18/22 and 1/19/22. District from 1/18/22 and 1/19/22.	W 4	55			
		completed 1/2/22, 1/4/22, 22, 1/8/22, 1/9/22, 1/14/22,					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24G500	B. WING _		C 01/20/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	24000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/2	20/2022
LAURA E	BAKER SERVICES AS	SOCIATION		211 OAK STREET NORTHFIELD, MN 55057		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 455	Continued From pa	ge 5	W 4	55		
		from 1/13/22, 1/15/22, 18/22 included temperature reening.				
	room within six feet unmasked. DSP-B and wore a surgical cannot see the com 12:35 p.m. mattress living room floor. DS quarantined to the h	had no eye protection in place mask. DSP-B stated she uputer with the goggles on. At sees were observed on the SP-B stated staff had been nome with the client's 24/7 h included sleeping in the				
	table less than six f surgical mask and o protection in place. to eat lunch while C	5 p.m. HM sat at the kitchen eet from C3 wearing a corrective lenses, with no eye HM then removed her mask 3 ate his lunch. DSP-A and resent and wore only surgical we eyewear.				
	disability profession should be wearing of gloves and gowns we personal cares. QIE	p.m. the qualified intellectual lal (QIDP)-A stated all staff eye protection and N95's, were only required during DP-A stated none of the clients y could not tolerate a mask.				
	the living room and eye protection. C1, moved about the liv feet of staff. At 3:00 home wearing a sur on top of her head.	p.m. DSP-A and DSP-B sat in wore only surgical masks and C4, C5, and C7 sat and or ring room coming within six p.m. QIDP-A entered the rgical mask and eye protection At 3:12 p.m. DSP-A had not and continued to wear a surgical				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAURA BAKER SERVICES ASSOCIATION (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 455 Continued From page 6 mask. On 1/20/22, 11:01 a.m. a cleaning contractor was observed cleaning client rooms in the home wearing only a surgical mask and gloves, with no eye protection. When interviewed, the contractor indicated she was not informed there was a positive client in the home, or that specific PPE was required.			24G500	B. WING	B. WING			
LAURA BAKER SERVICES ASSOCIATION (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 455 Continued From page 6 mask. On 1/20/22, 11:01 a.m. a cleaning contractor was observed cleaning client rooms in the home wearing only a surgical mask and gloves, with no eye protection. When interviewed, the contractor indicated she was not informed there was a positive client in the home, or that specific PPE was required. NORTHFIELD, MN 55057 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PREFIX TAG On 1/20/28, 11:01 a.m. a cleaning contractor was observed cleaning client rooms in the home wearing only a surgical mask and gloves, with no eye protection. When interviewed, the contractor indicated she was not informed there was a positive client in the home, or that specific PPE was required.	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	24000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/	20/2022	
PRÉFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 455 Continued From page 6 mask. On 1/20/22, 11:01 a.m. a cleaning contractor was observed cleaning client rooms in the home wearing only a surgical mask and gloves, with no eye protection. When interviewed, the contractor indicated she was not informed there was a positive client in the home, or that specific PPE was required.	LAURA E	BAKER SERVICES AS	SOCIATION					
mask. On 1/20/22, 11:01 a.m. a cleaning contractor was observed cleaning client rooms in the home wearing only a surgical mask and gloves, with no eye protection. When interviewed, the contractor indicated she was not informed there was a positive client in the home, or that specific PPE was required.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
QIDP-A stated staff should wear eye protection and N95 masks when in the house and should also wear gowns and gloves during personal cares. QIDP-A stated the clients had all been assessed as unable to tolerate a mask and most were unable to remain in their rooms. QIDP-A stated staff members began testing positive on 1/8/22, and additional staff tested positive through 1/12/22, at which time the decision was made to quarantine the positive staff to the home with the clients as there were no other available staff to work. QIDP-A stated clients were also being quarantined to the home, without day programs or other outings, and being tested at 2 days after the 1/12/22 exposure began and 5 days after exposure using rapid tests. When interviewed on 1/14/22, at 1:30 p.m. the assistant program director (APM) verified all staff currently working in the home were positive for COVID and became quarantined to the home on 1/12/22 along with all seven clients. Clients were unable to attend day programs per day program policy due to exposure. APM verified the expectation for use of PPE was N95 masks, goggles, and gloves always in the home. APM	W 455	mask. On 1/20/22, 11:01 a observed cleaning of wearing only a surgeye protection. Whe indicated she was repositive client in the was required. When interviewed of QIDP-A stated staff and N95 masks whalso wear gowns arcares. QIDP-A stated assessed as unable were unable to remstated staff member 1/8/22, and addition 1/12/22, at which tirquarantine the posic clients as there were work. QIDP-A stated quarantined to the for other outings, and the 1/12/22 exposure using rape. When interviewed of assistant program of currently working in COVID and became 1/12/22 along with a unable to attend da policy due to expose expectation for use	a.m. a cleaning contractor was client rooms in the home pical mask and gloves, with no en interviewed, the contractor not informed there was a chome, or that specific PPE on 1/14/22, at 1:00 p.m. If should wear eye protection en in the house and should not gloves during personal ed the clients had all been ento tolerate a mask and most ain in their rooms. QIDP-A are began testing positive on anal staff tested positive through me the decision was made to the dients were also being nome, without day programs and being tested at 2 days after re began and 5 days after re began and 5 days after id tests. On 1/14/22, at 1:30 p.m. the director (APM) verified all staff the home were positive for e quarantined to the home on all seven clients. Clients were y programs per day program ure. APM verified the of PPE was N95 masks,	W 4:	,			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24G500	B. WING		C 01/20/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	24000	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/2	20/2022
10 4012 01 1	TO VIDEN ON GOTT EIEN			211 OAK STREET		
LAURA E	LAURA BAKER SERVICES ASSOCIATION			NORTHFIELD, MN 55057		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 455	When interviewed of program director (P quarantined in the has to a staffing shortage positive for COVID on 1/12/22, and than 1/14/22. PD stated COVID and APM work clients. PD stated the who were not positive supervision of a mascheduled at the other support. PD stated from the office with not allowed to work had access to a stabinging in staff who with posed a greater staff. PD verified clihome and not allow stated staff should hincluded gowns, glottimes. PD stated no brought into the houstaff were past their When interviewed of DSP-B verified she and eye protection, direct care. DSP-B N95 mask earlier, be would need to get a when interviewed of DSP-D verified she protection, gown, and did not wear goggle prescription glasses.	on 1/14/22, at 2:38 p.m. the PD) verified positive staff were house 24/7 with the clients due ge. PD verified no clients were at the start of the quarantined t C3 had become positive on she was also out sick with as not trained to work with the here were two additional staff we but could not work without mager and were being her houses for staffing the QIDP's were assisting behavioral support but were the floor. PD stated the facility ffing agency, however of the clients were not familiar er danger than COVID positive ents were quarantined to the red to attend programming. PD one wearing full PPE which loves, N95's, and goggles, at all additional staff would be use until the COVID positive	W 45	55		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		24G500	B. WING		C 01/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 OAK STREET IORTHFIELD, MN 55057	1 01/2	20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 455	gloves because the DSP-B and DSP-C quarantine at the howard was well as the shift and stated 1:1 staff for C3, who for COVID. When interviewed on the stated the facility direport the positive stated the facility direport the positive stated the facilities did not need any longer, and the accepts them. APM reach out to staffing COVID positive staff members of manage QIDP staff were nown home or directly with facility grounds and when interviewed of verified missing CO staff and stated two which may have restricted missing CO staff, and stated a constant of the positive staff, and stated a constant of the positive staff.	y made her hands sweaty. stated they volunteered to	W 455			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	C	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24G500	B. WING			C 01/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 211 OAK STREET NORTHFIELD, MN 55057	CODE	01/20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD B E APPROPRI	
W 455	When interviewed of PD stated contractor PPE while in the hore of the period of the pe	on 1/20/22, at 11:18 a.m. the ors were required to wear full one. Infection Control dated 2/16, ce procedures included on control log to document all es of communicable disease out to the local health authority ediseases listed under es are reported or observed in ers, or staff members. This mitted within 24 hours. Any a communicable disease will work in the facility until such n certifies that the staff in will permit a return to work in the health of other staff and the Laura Baker Services—19 Preparedness Plan dated utdated COVID-19 for healthcare workers dated by contained outdated ricting visitors including limiting ors, physical contact, and time the policy contained no contact precautions and ion for use of N95 masks residents who were positive for	W 4	455		
	Use of Volunteers, emergent situation staff, we will use a	3.6. Emergency Staffing and undated, indicated in an that impacts the availability of variety of emergency staffing but not necessarily limited to				

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		24G500	R WING	B. WING		C	
NAME OF F	DOMED OF CURRUES	24G300	D. WIIVO -	OTDEET ADDRESS SITV STATE ZID OODE	01/	20/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
LAURA E	BAKER SERVICES AS	SOCIATION		211 OAK STREET NORTHFIELD, MN 55057			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 455	quarantined (if for patcontact staff who are contact staff who are contact former staff 2. reach out to reliasting support. 3. identify adminis "just in time" trainin 4. contact staffing a contract with at less, ask what the abprovide last minute availability changes 6. refer to list on the directory at: 7. reach out to orghas entered a mem (mou) as part of emplanning. 8. contact rice concounty-level assistants 9. contact regional level assistants 9. contact regional level assistants resources could incoorganization active reserve corps. 10. engage provide procuring staff. 11. if all the above Minnesota healthcants assistants and the althcants are contact regional staff. 11. if all the above Minnesota healthcants assistants are corps. 10. engage provide procuring staff. 11. if all the above Minnesota healthcants assistants are corps. 11. if all the above Minnesota healthcants assistants are corps. 12. The MDH Weekly Less and the corps are corps. 13. If all the above Minnesota healthcants are corps. 14. If all the above Minnesota healthcants are corps. 15. The MDH Weekly Less and the corps are corps.	who may have been public health emergency), re infrequent or seasonal, and it to determine availability, ated facilities or partners for strative or other staff receive g to provide direct support, agencies for assistance, sign east one, preferably more, bility is for these agencies to coverage, check on how this during the crisis, he MDH health care provider ganizations with which LBSA for and um of understanding hergency preparedness	W 4:	55			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24G500	B. WING _		1	C 20/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 017	20/2022
LAURA E	BAKER SERVICES AS	SOCIATION		211 OAK STREET NORTHFIELD, MN 55057		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 455	antigen or rapid monegative results in a submitted through in a submitted through in a confirmed or susponding a confirmed in a confirmed in a log in a confirmed in a confirmed in a confirmed in a log in a co	lecular tests), all positive and staff and residents must be	W 45	55		
		once per day. LBSA will report any other test results required low their directives.				
	was removed on 1/2 verified through intereview the facility of on appropriate PPE practices, the facility approval for the use testing and screening	pardy that began on 1/12/22, 20/22, when an onsite visit erview, observation and record onducted training for all staff use and isolation/quarantine y contacted MDH to get e of emergency staffing, and was implemented per n was developed and				

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24G500	B. WING			C /20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 211 OAK STREET NORTHFIELD, MN 55057	1 01/	20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 455	'	ase out COVID positive staff	W	155		

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		04462		B. WING			C	
		01163				<u> </u>	20/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD 211 OAK		STATE, ZIP CODE			
LAURA I	BAKER SERVICES AS	SOCIATION		ELD, MN 55	057			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED SC IDENTIFYING INFOR	BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
5 000	Initial Comments			5 000				
	In accordance with 144.56 and/or Minn 144.653, this correct pursuant to a surve found that the deficit herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Departments of the Minnesota MN Ruindicated below. We several items, failur items will be considered to a find violated during the incorrected.	esota Statute, section order has been been y. If, upon reinspeciency or deficienciented, a fine for each be assessed in acrines promulgated artment of Health. The enther a violation has been been been been been been been bee	tion en issued ection, it is es cited ch violation cordance by rule of nas been I ne tag Statute ite contains ny of the liance. n with any that was as sessments with these is made to					
	the Department with notice of assessme On 1/14/22 - 1/20/2 was conducted. You compliance with red Rules, Chapter 466 Living Facilities (SL	ent for non-complia 2, a complaint inve ur facility was foun quirements of Minr 5 requirements for	nce. estigation d to be in nesota					
	The following comp							
	The following comp SUBSTANTIATED:							

Minnesota Department of Health LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:	:			
		01163	B. WING			C 2 0/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
LAURA F	BAKER SERVICES AS	SOCIATION	STREET				
	T	NORTHE	TIELD, MN 55				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
5 000	Continued From pa	age 1	5 000				
	no licensing orders	issued.					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 VMNJ11 If continuation sheet 2 of 2



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered

February 9, 2022

Administrator Laura Baker Services Association 211 Oak Street Northfield, MN 55057

Re: Project Number Event ID: VMNJ11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility survey was completed on January 20, 2022 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Supervised Living Facility Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Health Regulation Division, noted no violations of these rules promulgated under Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144.56.

Attached is the Minnesota Department of Health order form stating that no violations were noted at the time of this survey. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Please disregard the heading of the fourth column which states, "Provider's Plan of Correction." This applies to Federal deficiencies only. There is no requirement to submit a Plan of Correction.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me with any questions related to this letter.

Sincerely,

Kim Tyson, Health Program Representative Senior Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Kim Tyson

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-3831

Email: kim.tyson@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 02/09/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		240500					0
		24G500	B. WING			01/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BAKER SERVICES AS	SOCIATION		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 OAK STREET IORTHFIELD, MN 55057		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	was conducted from facility by the Minner determine compliant Preparedness regulated was in full compliant INITIAL COMMENT On 1/14/22 - 1/20/2 survey was comple complaint investigated compliance with 42 requirements for Information In addition, a COVII Control survey was the Minnesota Depate compliance with §4 The facility was not deficiencies issued The following compliance with §4 The facility was not deficiencies issued The following compliance with §4 The following compliance with §4 The facility was not deficiencies issued The following compliance with §4 The following compliance wi	22, a standard abbreviated ted at your facility to conduct a tion. Your facility was not in CFR Part 483, subpart I, termediate Care Facilities for ellectual Disabilities. D-19 Focused Infection conducted at your facility by eartment of Health to determine 83.470 (I) Infection Control. in compliance with at W406 and W455. Dalaint was found to be ED: HG500094C (MN80125). Dalaint was found to be HG500095C (MN79689) with earticipation: Physical R 483.470 was found not to eardy (IJ) was identified at	W O		Household directors will complete a staff of for all clients to assure current PPE useage covers the clients piece). Facility administratesponsible to assure completion. All staff will be trained on proper PPE usea different situations by the household direct administrator is responsible to assure complete the staff observation checklist 1x weekly, QDD complete staff observation checklist 1x mor facility administrator is responsible to assure completion. All staff observation checklists will be turned the facility admisstrator to assure continued completion.	eservation . (this ttor is age for ors. Facili pletion. vation e o's othly.	
LABORATOR\	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility Aministrator

2/28/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24G500	B. WING		01/3	20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SOCIATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 211 OAK STREET NORTHFIELD, MN 55057	01/2	0,2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 000	reporting crisis staff attempting to place the home, prior to a to work and be qua positive staff stayed with 7 COVID nega 1/17/22, resulting in for COVID. The adr IJ on 1/14/22, at 5:3 jeopardy was remowhen the facility's a verified onsite by th Upon receipt of an a onsite revisit of you validate that substaregulations has been PHYSICAL ENVIROUS CFR(s): 483.470 The facility must enenvironment required This CONDITION is Based on observative review, the Condition 483.470, Physical Endings include: See W455: The fact appropriate PPE us isolation precaution for 1 of 7 clients (Cowith a positive COVID in the condition of the cond	fing status to MDH or other COVID negative staff in allowing 5 COVID positive staff rantined to a home (COVID in the home as "live in" staff) tive clients from 1/12/22 - 1 1 client (C3) testing positive ministrator was informed of the B0 p.m. The immediate wed on 1/20/21, at 1:00 p.m. pproved removal plan was e state agency. acceptable electronic POC, an a facility may be conducted to ntial compliance with the en attained. DNMENT sure that specific physical	W C	W406	acility L. n	2/15/22 t.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		24G500	B. WING			C 20/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 017	20/2022
LAURA E	BAKER SERVICES AS	SOCIATION		11 OAK STREET IORTHFIELD, MN 55057		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 406	crisis staffing before	ge 2 e allowing COVID positive staff negative clients. This	W 406			
W 455	resulted in an imme INFECTION CONT CFR(s): 483.470(I)(ROL	W 455	see W 406		
	prevention, control, and communicable This STANDARD is Based on observat review, the facility for Personal Protective COVID positive stat according to CDC gray who was asymptom test result. In addition MDH guidance for a COVID positive stat clients. This had the residents (C11, C2,	and investigation of infection diseases. In not met as evidenced by: It ion, interview and document ailed to implement appropriate Equipment (PPE) use for if and isolation precautions audance for 1 of 7 clients (C3) attic with a positive COVID on, the facility failed to follow crisis staffing before allowing if to work with COVID negative is potential to affect all 7 C3, C4, C5, C6, and C7) in alted in an immediate				
	to follow CDD guida reporting crisis staff attempting to place the home, prior to a to work and be qual positive staff stayed with 7 COVID nega 1/17/22, resulting in for COVID. The adr IJ on 1/14/22, at 5:3 jeopardy was remove	I2/22, when the facility failed ance for crisis staffing by not fing status to MDH or other COVID negative staff in llowing 5 COVID positive staff rantined to a home (COVID In the home as "live in" staff) tive clients from 1/12/22 - 1 client (C3) testing positive ministrator was informed of the 30 p.m. The immediate yed on 1/20/21, at 1:00 p.m. pproved removal plan was e state agency.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		040500					С
		24G500	B. WING			01/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BAKER SERVICES AS	SOCIATION		21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 OAK STREET ORTHFIELD, MN 55057		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 455	Continued From pa	ge 3	W 4	155			
	Findings include:						
	diagnosis included disabilities. C2 face sheet revie diagnosis included C3 face sheet revie diagnosis included intellectual disabiliti COVID 19 on 1/14// C4 face sheet revie diagnosis included intellectual disabiliti C5 face sheet revie diagnosis included disabilities and autic C6 face sheet revie diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revie diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revie diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revie diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revie diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revie diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities and autic C7 face sheet revied diagnosis included disabilities diagnosis included disabilities diagnosis included disabilities and diagnosis diagnosi	ewed 1/20/22, indicated C4's autism and profound es. ewed 1/20/22, indicated C5's moderate intellectual sm. ewed 1/20/22, indicated C6's moderate intellectual					
	reviewed 1/14/22, in regarding staff COV 1) direct support propositive on 1/7/22, to work on 1/12/22 home with the clien 2) DSP-B tested pohome, returned to viguarantined in the h 1/17/22. 3) DSP-C tested portion of the propositive of the propositive of the proposition of the p	ofessional (DSP)-A - tested was sent home, and returned where she quarantined in the					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION			E SURVEY IPLETED
		24G500	B. WING				C 20/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS 211 OAK STREET	G, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/	2012022
LAURA E	BAKER SERVICES AS	SOCIATION		NORTHFIELD, I			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CO	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 455	and did not return v 4) DSP-D tested portion of the h 1/17/22. 5) House Manager 1/12/22, where she with the clients until Facility COVID-19 t C3, C4, C5, C6, and COVID as of 1/8/22 vaccinated apart for documented as fully Facility Symptom S and clients indicate -C1 no screening of 1/12/22 and 1/19/22 and 1/19/22C3 no screening of 1/4/22,1/7/22, 1/9/22 and 1/19/22C3 no screening of 1/12/22 and 1/19/22 and 1/19/22C5 vitals: no screening of 1/12/22 and 1/19/22C6 vitals no screening of 1/12/22 and 1/19/22C7 vitals: no screening of 1/12/22 and 1/19/22C6 vitals no screening of 1/12/22 and 1/19/22C6 vitals no screening of 1/12/22 and 1/19/22C6 vitals no screening of 1/12/22 and 1/19/22C7 vitals: no screening of 1/12/22 and 1/19/22.	work. Positive on 1/12/22, where she nome with the clients until (HM)- tested positive on has quarantined in the home 1/1/17/22. Lest records indicated C1, C2, d C7 tested negative for 2. All clients were fully om C7 and all staff were y vaccinated. Creening for COVID in staff d missing data as follows: completed from 1/2/22 - 2. Completed 1/2/22, 1/4/22, 1/11/22 and 1/19/22. Dining completed from 1/2/22 - 2. District from 1/18/22 - 1/18/22 and 1/19/22. District from 1/18/22 and 1/19/22.	W 4	55			
		completed 1/2/22, 1/4/22, 22, 1/8/22, 1/9/22, 1/14/22,					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY MPLETED
		24G500	B. WING_			C / 20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SOCIATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 211 OAK STREET NORTHFIELD, MN 55057		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 455	Continued From pa	ge 5	W 4	55		
		s from 1/13/22, 1/15/22, /18/22 included temperature reening.				
	room within six feet unmasked. DSP-B and wore a surgica cannot see the com 12:35 p.m. mattress living room floor. Do quarantined to the l	had no eye protection in place I mask. DSP-B stated she uputer with the goggles on. At ses were observed on the SP-B stated staff had been nome with the client's 24/7 h included sleeping in the				
	table less than six f surgical mask and protection in place. to eat lunch while C	5 p.m. HM sat at the kitchen feet from C3 wearing a corrective lenses, with no eye HM then removed her mask c3 ate his lunch. DSP-A and resent and wore only surgical we eyewear.				
	disability profession should be wearing gloves and gowns v personal cares. QII	p.m. the qualified intellectual nal (QIDP)-A stated all staff eye protection and N95's, were only required during DP-A stated none of the clients y could not tolerate a mask.				
	the living room and eye protection. C1, moved about the liv feet of staff. At 3:00 home wearing a su on top of her head.	p.m. DSP-A and DSP-B sat in wore only surgical masks and C4, C5, and C7 sat and or ring room coming within six p.m. QIDP-A entered the rgical mask and eye protection At 3:12 p.m. DSP-A had not and continued to wear a surgical				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		24G500	B. WING			C 20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 OAK STREET IORTHFIELD, MN 55057	1 01/2	20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 455	mask. On 1/20/22, 11:01 a observed cleaning of wearing only a surgeye protection. Whe indicated she was repositive client in the was required. When interviewed of QIDP-A stated staff and N95 masks whalso wear gowns arcares. QIDP-A stated assessed as unable were unable to remstated staff member 1/8/22, and addition 1/12/22, at which tirquarantine the posic clients as there were work. QIDP-A stated quarantined to the for other outings, and the 1/12/22 exposure using rapel When interviewed of assistant program of currently working in COVID and became 1/12/22 along with a unable to attend da policy due to expose expectation for use goggles, and gloves	a.m. a cleaning contractor was client rooms in the home ical mask and gloves, with no en interviewed, the contractor not informed there was a home, or that specific PPE on 1/14/22, at 1:00 p.m. Is should wear eye protection en in the house and should and gloves during personal ed the clients had all been en to tolerate a mask and most ain in their rooms. QIDP-A irs began testing positive on the decision was made to decision was made t	W 455			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		24G500	B. WING			0
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	24000	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	01/2	20/2022
10 4012 01 1	TO VIDEN ON GOTT EIEN			211 OAK STREET		
LAURA E	BAKER SERVICES AS	SOCIATION		NORTHFIELD, MN 55057		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 455	When interviewed of program director (P quarantined in the has to a staffing shortage positive for COVID on 1/12/22, and than 1/14/22. PD stated COVID and APM work clients. PD stated the who were not positive supervision of a mascheduled at the other support. PD stated from the office with not allowed to work had access to a stabinging in staff who with posed a greater staff. PD verified clihome and not allow stated staff should hincluded gowns, glottimes. PD stated no brought into the houstaff were past their When interviewed of DSP-B verified she and eye protection, direct care. DSP-B N95 mask earlier, be would need to get a when interviewed of DSP-D verified she protection, gown, and did not wear goggle prescription glasses.	on 1/14/22, at 2:38 p.m. the PD) verified positive staff were house 24/7 with the clients due ge. PD verified no clients were at the start of the quarantined t C3 had become positive on she was also out sick with as not trained to work with the here were two additional staff we but could not work without mager and were being her houses for staffing the QIDP's were assisting behavioral support but were the floor. PD stated the facility ffing agency, however of the clients were not familiar er danger than COVID positive ents were quarantined to the red to attend programming. PD one wearing full PPE which loves, N95's, and goggles, at all additional staff would be use until the COVID positive	W 45	55		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		24G500	B. WING			20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 OAK STREET IORTHFIELD, MN 55057	1 01/2	20/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 455	gloves because the DSP-B and DSP-C quarantine at the howard was well as the shift and stated 1:1 staff for C3, who for COVID. When interviewed on the stated the facility direport the positive stated the facility direport the positive stated the facilities did not need any longer, and the accepts them. APM reach out to staffing COVID positive staff members of manage QIDP staff were nown home or directly with facility grounds and when interviewed of verified missing CO staff and stated two which may have restricted missing CO staff, and stated a constant of the positive staff, and stated a constant of the positive staff.	y made her hands sweaty. stated they volunteered to	W 455			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24G500	B. WING			C 04/20/	2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAURA BAKER SERVICES ASSOCIATION			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 211 OAK STREET NORTHFIELD, MN 55057				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ION SHOULD E HE APPROPRI		(X5) Ompletion Date
W 455	When interviewed of PD stated contractor PPE while in the hore of the period of the pe	on 1/20/22, at 11:18 a.m. the ors were required to wear full one. Infection Control dated 2/16, ce procedures included on control log to document all es of communicable disease out to the local health authority ediseases listed under es are reported or observed in ers, or staff members. This mitted within 24 hours. Any a communicable disease will work in the facility until such n certifies that the staff in will permit a return to work in the health of other staff and the Laura Baker Services—19 Preparedness Plan dated utdated COVID-19 for healthcare workers dated by contained outdated contained outdated contained outdated inciting visitors including limiting ors, physical contact, and time the policy contained no contact precautions and ion for use of N95 masks residents who were positive for	W 4	455			
	Use of Volunteers, emergent situation staff, we will use a	3.6. Emergency Staffing and undated, indicated in an that impacts the availability of variety of emergency staffing but not necessarily limited to					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24G500	B. WING			C
NAME OF F	DOMED OF CURRUES	24G300	D. WIIVO -	OTDEET ADDRESS SITV STATE ZID OODE	01/	20/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LAURA BAKER SERVICES ASSOCIATION				211 OAK STREET NORTHFIELD, MN 55057		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 455	quarantined (if for patcontact staff who are contact staff who are contact former staff 2. reach out to reliasting support. 3. identify adminis "just in time" trainin 4. contact staffing a contract with at less, ask what the abprovide last minute availability changes 6. refer to list on the directory at: 7. reach out to orghas entered a mem (mou) as part of emplanning. 8. contact rice concounty-level assistants 9. contact regional level assistants 9. contact regional level assistants resources could incoorganization active reserve corps. 10. engage provide procuring staff. 11. if all the above Minnesota healthcants assistants and the althcants are contact regional staff. 11. if all the above Minnesota healthcants assistants are corps. 10. engage provide procuring staff. 11. if all the above Minnesota healthcants assistants are corps. 11. if all the above Minnesota healthcants assistants are corps. 12. The MDH Weekly Less and the corps are corps. 13. If all the above Minnesota healthcants are corps. 14. If all the above Minnesota healthcants are corps. 15. The MDH Weekly Less and the corps are corps.	who may have been public health emergency), re infrequent or seasonal, and it to determine availability, ated facilities or partners for strative or other staff receive g to provide direct support, agencies for assistance, sign east one, preferably more, bility is for these agencies to coverage, check on how this during the crisis, he MDH health care provider ganizations with which LBSA for and um of understanding hergency preparedness	W 4:	55		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24G500	B. WING _			C 20/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	210000	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/2	20/2022	
LAURA BAKER SERVICES ASSOCIATION			211 OAK STREET NORTHFIELD, MN 55057				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 455	antigen or rapid monegative results in a submitted through in a submitted through in a confirmed or susponding a confirmed in a confirmed in a log in a confirmed in a confirmed in a confirmed in a log in a co	lecular tests), all positive and staff and residents must be	W 45	55			
		once per day. LBSA will report any other test results required low their directives.					
	was removed on 1/2 verified through intereview the facility of on appropriate PPE practices, the facility approval for the use testing and screening	pardy that began on 1/12/22, 20/22, when an onsite visit erview, observation and record onducted training for all staff is use and isolation/quarantine y contacted MDH to get e of emergency staffing, and was implemented per n was developed and					

		IDENTIFICATION NILIMBED.		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24G500	B. WING			C 20/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAURA BAKER SERVICES ASSOCIATION				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 211 OAK STREET NORTHFIELD, MN 55057	1 01/	20/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 455	'	ase out COVID positive staff	W	155			